Computer-aided Pattern Design
and Product Development



Other titles of interest

Metric Pattern Cutting
Third Edition
Winifred Aldrich
0632036125

Pattern Cutting for Women’s Tailored Jackets
Winifred Aldrich
0632 05467 0

Metric Pattern Cutting for Menswear
Third Edition
Winifred Aldrich
0632041137

Metric Pattern Cutting for Children’s Wear and Babywear
Third Edition
Winifred Aldrich
0 632 05265 1

Fabric, Form and Pattern Cutting
Winifred Aldrich
0632039175

Fashion Source Book
Kathryn McKelvey
0632039930

Fashion Design: Process, Innovation and Practice
Kathryn McKelvey and Janine Munslow
0 63205599 5

Hllustrating Fashion
Kathryn McKelvey and Janine Munslow
063204024 6

Fashion Marketing
Edited by ME Easey
0632034599

Fashion Buying
Helen Goworek
0 632 05584 7

Master Patterns and Grading for Women’s QOutsizes
G Cooklin
0632039159

Introduction to Clothing Manufacture
G Cooklin
0 632 02661 8

Carr and Latham’s Technology of Clothing Manufacture
Third Edition
David J Tyler
0 632 02896 3



Computer-aided Pattern Design
and Product Development

Alison Beazley and Terry Bond

0,

Blackwell
Publishing



© 2003 by Blackwell Publishing Ltd
Editorial Offices:
9600 Garsington Road, Oxford OX4 2DQ, UK

Tel: +44 (0)1865 776868
108 Cowley Road, Oxford OX4 1JF, UK

Tel: +44 (0)1865 791100
Blackwell Publishing Inc., 350 Main Street, Malden, MA
02148-5018, USA

Tel: +1 781 388 8250
lowa Statc Press, a Blackwell Publishing Company, 2121
State Avenuc, Ames, lowa 50014-8300, USA

Tel: +1 515292 0140
Blackwell Munksgaard, 1 Roscnerns Allé, P.O. Box 227,
DK-1502 Copenhagen V, Denmark

Tel: +4577 333333
Blackwell Publishing Asia Pty Ltd, 550 Swanston Street,
Carlton South, Victoria 3053, Australia

Tel: +61(0)3 9347 0300
Blackwell Verlag, Kurfiirstendamm 57, 10707 Berlin,
Germany

Tel: +49 (0)30 32 79 060
Blackwell Publishing, 10 ruc Casimir Delavigne, 75006 Paris,
France

Tel: +33 153103310

The right of the Author to be identified as the Author of this
Work has been asserted in accordance with the Copyright,
Designs and Patents Act 1988,

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be
reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in
any form or by any means, clectronic, mechanical,
photocopying, recording or otherwise, except as permitted by
the UK Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988, without
the prior permission of the publisher.

First published 2003

A catalogue record for this title is available from the British
Library

ISBN 1-4051-0283-7

Library of Congress
Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Beazley, Alison.
Computer-aided pattern design and product
development/Alison Beazley and Terry Bond.
p. cm.
Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN 1-4051-0283-7 (softcover: alk. paper)
1. Dressmaking Pattern design-Data processing.
2. Clothing and dress measurements—Data processing.
3. Computer-aided design. 1. Bond, Terry, 1954
I1. Title.

TT520.8384 2003
646.4'072'0285-dc21
2002043912

Set in 9.25/11pt Times

by DP Photosctting, Aylesbury, Bucks
Printed and bound in Great Britain by
Ashford Colour Press, Gosport

For further information on
Blackwell Publishing, visit our website:
www.blackwellpublishing.com



Preface

Contents

Acknowledgements

Abbreviations and symbols

Introduction: Developments within computer-
aided apparel systems

Part 1:

Part 2:

Pattern construction
Body and garment measurements
Taking body measurements manually

Computerised body measuring systems

Size chart formulation

Women’s size charts

Pattern construction techniques

The positioning of computer patterns

Creating pattern shapes by computer

Techniques for constructing pattern
shapes

Block pattern construction

Block patterns

Garment balance

Garment shaping by suppression

Ease allowance

Influence of the fabric

Drafting block patterns

Testing block patterns

Construction of primary block patterns

Straight skirt block size 12

Fitted bodice block size 12

Straight sleeve block size 12

Basic trouser block size 12

Construction of secondary block
patterns

Semi-fitted and fitted sleeve blocks

One-piece dress blocks

Fitted one-piece dress block

Straight one-piece dress block

Adaptation for a semi-fitted one-picce
dress block

Dartless block tops and blouses

Computer pattern grading

Pattern grading

Grading increments

Grade point movement

Methods of recording incremental
growth

Grade rules

vii

21
25
25
25
27
28
28
29
29
30
30
33
38
40

46
46
48
49
52

54
55

61
61
61
62

63
63

Part 3:

Constructing a grade rule table

Variations in positioning the zero point

Computer grading techniques

Grading primary block patterns

Straight skirt grading that retains the
same proportion

Straight skirt grading that changes
the proportion

Fitted bodice and semi-fitted slecve
grading that retains the same
proportion

Fitted bodice and semi-fitted slecve
grading that changes the proportion

Trouser grading that retains the same
proportion

Trouser grading that changes the
proportion

Grading secondary block patterns

One-piece semi-fit dress grading

Knitted top grading

Blouse grading

Pattern preparation for digitising

Setting up parameter tables

Checking the master pattern

Building grade rule tables

Computer digitising

Verifying the pattern grading

Pattern designing and grading

Pattern design procedures

Skirt styling

Gathered skirt with flounce

Pleats

Flared and gored skirts

Construction of circular skirts

Skirt style and yoke and pleats

Pockets

Patch pocket

Piped pocket

Inset pocket

Waist band and placket

Bodice styling

Pivoting a dart

Combining darts

Combining darts for gathering

Combining darts into gathers at a
saddle yoke scam

64
66
66
71

72

74

76

79

81

84
86
86
87
89
92
92
93
95
95
96

97
97

100
101
102
105
109
111
111
112
113
114
115
117
118
119

120



vi Contents

Part 4:

Combining darts to form draped
folds

Incorporating darts into scams

Modification for a sleeveless armhole

Modification for a lower ‘cut-away’
round neckline

Collar styling

Sections of a collar

Collar patterns

Types of collars

Methods of constructing collar
patterns

Adaptation for a flat collar

Adaptation for a semi-stand collar

Adaptation for a grown-on collar

Construction of a high-stand collar

Adaptation for a convertible collar

Adaptation for a two-picce collar

Draft for a high roll collar

Draft for a shirt collar

Sleeve styling

Relationship of the sleeve to the
bodice

Sleeve lengths

Blouse sleeve with buttoned cuff

Puff sleeve styles

Half puff sleeve

Full puff sleeve with frill

Raglan sleeve

Kimono styled sleeve

Production patterns

Checking the stitching line

Seam allowances

Seam corners

Hems

Facings

Approval of the sample garment and
graded patterns

Pattern modification for garment size

and fit

Assessing the figure shape and
garment fit

Variation in bone structure

Height

Shoulder slant

Length of the upper and lower torso

Stance

Variations in posture

Garment balance

Skirt waist levels

Trouser waist level and seat angle

Neck width

122
124
126

127
128
128
129
130

130
131
132
134
136
137
137
138
139
140

140
141
142
142
143
144
145
147
150
150
151
153
154
155

157

159

159
159
159
162
164
165
166
166
169
169
171

Part 5:

Part 6:

Sleeve pitch

Variation in body size and contour

Small adjustment to the waist size

Larger adjustment to the waist size

Incorrect suppression

Prominences of the upper torso

Bust prominence

Shoulder blade prominence

Prominences of the lower torso

Straight skirt modification for a
prominent seat

Straight skirt modification for a
flatter seat

Straight skirt modification for hip
and thigh prominences

Straight skirt modification for
stomach prominence

Trouser modification for seat
prominence

Trouser modification for hip and
thigh prominences

Trouser modification for stomach
prominence

CAD technology for customisation

Computerised made-to-measure
systems

Configuration and alteration points

Made-to-measure garment alteration

The made-to-measure CAD interface

Marker making using the batch
process

Advanced 3D pattern design systems

Computerised marker making systems

Marker making and lay planning

Fabric widths and material utilisation

Markers for striped and check fabrics

Placement strategies for fabric type
and matching

Planning markers

Optimising markers

Computerised fabric spreading and
cutting

Product data management systems
PDM Systems

Organisation of design data
Form administration

References and further reading

Appendix I: Index of technical terms
Appendix II: Miniaturised block patterns

172
173
173
174
174
175
175
176
177

177

179

180

180

182

183

184
186

186
187
190
191

192
193

197
197
197
198

198
198
199

200

201
201
202
203

205
207
209



Preface

The computer is a very useful tool that when used
correctly can increase accuracy and productivity, and
manage information. This removes the time con-
suming tasks of cutting card patterns and planning
and drawing markers by hand, and the duplication of
hand-written instructions. This computer technology
has enabled the clothing design, pattern construction
and product development to be integrated into a
more continuous process.

Computer design systems enable designers to
illustrate and visualise their designs both two and
three dimensionally. The pattern technologist can
construct and grade the patterns simultancously. The
sample garment can be viewed three dimensionally in
simulated fabric. The cost of the garment can be
calculated from a computer lay plan of the pattern
pieces on the fabric for fabric utilisation. Having an
casy access to a database assists the clothing tech-
nologist to calculate the cost of the garment for their
specifications.

However, it is essential that the preparatory work
is based on knowledge of the principles and techni-
ques of pattern construction, grading and pattern lay
planning and marker making. Initially the pre-
paratory work may appear somewhat time consum-
ing, but once the correct data has been put into the
computer it can be operated with confidence.

The definition of design in the context of this book
is not the creation of fashionable styles but the pro-
cedure of developing a style suitable for production
that is influenced by the body dimensions, the fabric
and the production methods. Originally computer
programs were developed to grade garment patterns
into a range of sizes for lay planning and marker
making. Today there are major systems that have the
further facility for designing patterns and altering
patterns to the size and fit for an individual customer.

The pattern construction and design in this book is
based on well-tried and proven methods used in the
past by well-respected pattern makers. These meth-
ods have been adapted for today’s computer systems
but can also be drafted manually and then digitised
into the computer. All the patterns constructed for
this book were developed using a computer pattern
design system and are for women’s garments. They
have all been tested by producing sample garments.

The intention of this book is:

e To introduce and explain the wide range of com-
puter programs available to the clothing industry
for pattern design and product development.

e To give guidance to those operating or planning
to use computer programs for pattern designing,
grading and lay planning by combining a theoret-
ical understanding with the practical application.

e To give a reference source to students following
courses in Pattern Design, Clothing Technology
and Clothing Management.

e To give knowledge and understanding of the
principles for developing garments to those con-
versant with operating computers but lacking
experience in clothing product development.

e To assist those experienced in clothing technology
with the transition from manual methods to
operating computer systems.

The book is divided into six parts for ease of refer-
ence:

INTRODUCTION: Developments within compu-
ter-aided apparel systems.

The clothing industry has changed profoundly in
recent years. Globalisation, speed of information and
communication has stimulated competition. While
manufacturers offer unlimited designs, the problem
is how to bring products to the market quickly and
achieve up-to-date information that is casily obtain-
able. CAD systems are now the essential tools
required to integrate and achieve success taking the
role of the ‘configurator’ between manufacture and
retail. Utilising a full range of electronic tools, from
the ubiquitous internet to the new powerful CAD
systems can deliver clothing at relatively short cycles.
Integration and communication utilising the internet
become the new systems designed to achieve this.

PART 1: Pattern construction

The obtaining of body measurements and how they
are formulated into size charts is explained. These
size charts are requisite to all the pattern designing,
grading and customisation that follow in Part 2, Part
3, Part 4 and Part 5. The various techniques of con-
structing and manipulating patterns manually and by
computer are compared. The drafting of basic block
patterns is described and their adaptation into

vii



viii Preface

secondary blocks. This knowledge assists in the cal-
culation of grading increments discussed in Part 2.
These block patterns are the foundation for design-
ing pattern for styles described in Part 3.

PART 2: Computer pattern grading

The principles of pattern grading to produce a range
of sizes are explained. How they are applied to
computerised grading is covered in detail. This is
illustrated by the grading of the block patterns con-
structed in Part 1. The benefits of grading block
patterns prior to computer pattern design is that the
size increments are transferred on to the new style.
This eliminates grading as a separate process. Alter-
natively, the digitising and grading of manually
produced patterns is also explained.

PART 3: Pattern designing and grading

This covers the pattern construction or adaptation of
a variety of designs for skirts, bodices, collars and
sleeves. Suitable methods of grading are suggested.
Details for completing the pattern with scams, hems
and facings for production are also given.

PART 4: Pattern modification for garment size and
fit

This section gives an introduction to the assessing of
the figure shape and garment fit related to the sta-
ture, posture, body size and contour. The identifi-
cation of fitting faults is explained and the
appropriate pattern corrections. This information is
in preparation for pattern alteration systems and
made-to-measure.

PART 5: Computerised marker making systems

It has long been recognised that improvements at the
front end of cutting can show substantial fabric
savings. Fabric and trim account for about half the
total costs of goods manufactured, and in a compe-

titive situation, the first place that cost reduction can
be achieved is in fabric utilisation. It is generally
understood that 40% of the finished garment cost is
fabric; it is also recognised that 90% of cutting room
costs are fabric. Parameters relevant to lay planning
and marker making will be identified.

PART 6: Product data management systems
Product data management (PDM) systems have been
developed to improve the product and the process of
the product development cycle. These systems pro-
vide an automated means to control and facilitate the
flow of up-to-date information to authorised parti-
cipants throughout the organisation.

PDM acts as a communication tool between
design, retail and manufacture, containing details
about patterns, garment construction, fabric and
trims, packaging costs, quality and measurement
specifications. It is the direct interface between CAD/
CAM systems and management information
systems.

APPENDICES

References and further reading are listed on p. 205.
Appendix I gives a comprehensive index of technical
terms and abbreviations related to the text. Appendix
I1 shows reduced size basic block patterns for use as
exercises in digitising, grading and pattern design.
These are at 33.3% of the original and can be plotted
full-scale.

Great improvements have been made to computer
systems since the early 1990s. They are much more
‘user friendly’ today and are being continually
updated. The content of this book is not specific to
one specific system; the authors have used various
systems for testing the illustrations. The reader
should become conversant with the system they will
be using, preferably by training from the supplier.



Acknowledgements

We wish to express our appreciation and thanks to
the following people: Poppy Thomason, Penny
Preddle and Anita McAdams for the time that they
freely gave to reading the draft and constructive
criticism of the text and diagrams. We wish to thank
Aileen Jefferson and Julie Vernon for their practical
contribution. We appreciate the following companies
allowing the use of published photographs of their

equipment and quote details of their products: Ger-
ber Garment Technology, Wicks and Wilson, Telmat
Informatique and the Textile/Clothing Technology
Corporation. The preparation of this book could not
have been undertaken if we had not had the support,
use of computer facilities and permission to use
some illustrations from Manchester Metropolitan
University.



bk
BP
CB
CF
fr

FS
GRL
NP

SS
uUp
WS

Abbreviations and symbols

back

bust point

centre back

centre front

front

face side of the fabric
grade reference line
neck point

grade rule

side seam

underarm point
wrong side of the fabric

Construction line

Construction line
(secondary) and
alteration line

Drill hole

Grade direction
Grain line

Notch

Pattern parameter

Square corner
at 90°

Stitch line
Style line

Zero point for grading

M
v







