Computer-aided Pattern Design and Product Development

Other titles of interest

Metric Pattern Cutting

Third Edition Winifred Aldrich 0 632 03612 5

Pattern Cutting for Women's Tailored Jackets

Winifred Aldrich 0 632 05467 0

Metric Pattern Cutting for Menswear

Third Edition Winifred Aldrich 0 632 04113 7

Metric Pattern Cutting for Children's Wear and Babywear

Third Edition Winifred Aldrich 0 632 05265 1

Fabric, Form and Pattern Cutting

Winifred Aldrich 0 632 03917 5

Fashion Source Book

Kathryn McKelvey 0 632 03993 0

Fashion Design: Process, Innovation and Practice

Kathryn McKelvey and Janine Munslow 0 632 05599 5

Illustrating Fashion

Kathryn McKelvey and Janine Munslow 0 632 04024 6

Fashion Marketing

Edited by ME Easey 0 632 03459 9

Fashion Buying

Helen Goworek 0 632 05584 7

Master Patterns and Grading for Women's Outsizes

G Cooklin 0 632 03915 9

Introduction to Clothing Manufacture

G Cooklin 0 632 02661 8

Carr and Latham's Technology of Clothing Manufacture

Third Edition David J Tyler 0 632 02896 3

Computer-aided Pattern Design and Product Development

Alison Beazley and Terry Bond



© 2003 by Blackwell Publishing Ltd Editorial Offices:

9600 Garsington Road, Oxford OX4 2DQ, UK

Tel: +44 (0)1865 776868

108 Cowley Road, Oxford OX4 1JF, UK

Tel: +44 (0)1865 791100

Blackwell Publishing Inc., 350 Main Street, Malden, MA 02148-5018, USA

Tel: +1 781 388 8250

Iowa State Press, a Blackwell Publishing Company, 2121 State Avenue, Ames, Iowa 50014-8300, USA

Tel: +1 515 292 0140

Blackwell Munksgaard, 1 Rosenørns Allé, P.O. Box 227, DK-1502 Copenhagen V, Denmark

Tel: +45 77 33 33 33

Blackwell Publishing Asia Pty Ltd, 550 Swanston Street, Carlton South, Victoria 3053, Australia

Tel: +61 (0)3 9347 0300

Blackwell Verlag, Kurfürstendamm 57, 10707 Berlin, Germany

Tel: +49 (0)30 32 79 060

Blackwell Publishing, 10 rue Casimir Delavigne, 75006 Paris, France

Tel: +33 1 53 10 33 10

The right of the Author to be identified as the Author of this Work has been asserted in accordance with the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, except as permitted by the UK Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988, without the prior permission of the publisher.

First published 2003

A catalogue record for this title is available from the British Library

ISBN 1-4051-0283-7

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data Beazley, Alison.

Computer-aided pattern design and product development/Alison Beazley and Terry Bond.

p. cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index. ISBN 1-4051-0283-7 (softcover: alk. paper)

- 1. Dressmaking-Pattern design-Data processing.
- 2. Clothing and dress measurements-Data processing.
- 3. Computer-aided design. I. Bond, Terry, 1954–II. Title.

TT520.B384 2003 646.4'072'0285-dc21

2002043912

Set in 9.25/11pt Times by DP Photosetting, Aylesbury, Bucks Printed and bound in Great Britain by Ashford Colour Press, Gosport

For further information on Blackwell Publishing, visit our website: www.blackwellpublishing.com

Contents

Preface		vii		Constructing a grade rule table	64
Acknowledgements		ix		Variations in positioning the zero poin	t 66
Abbreviations and symbols		X		Computer grading techniques	66
Introduction: Developments within computer-				Grading primary block patterns	71
aided ap	parel systems	xi		Straight skirt grading that retains the	
				same proportion	72
Part 1:	Pattern construction	1		Straight skirt grading that changes	
	Body and garment measurements	1		the proportion	74
	Taking body measurements manually	1		Fitted bodice and semi-fitted sleeve	
	Computerised body measuring systems	4		grading that retains the same	
	Size chart formulation	8		proportion	76
	Women's size charts	9		Fitted bodice and semi-fitted sleeve	
	Pattern construction techniques	20		grading that changes the proportion	79
	The positioning of computer patterns	20		Trouser grading that retains the same	
	Creating pattern shapes by computer	21		proportion	81
	Techniques for constructing pattern			Trouser grading that changes the	
	shapes	21		proportion	84
	Block pattern construction	25		Grading secondary block patterns	86
	Block patterns	25		One-piece semi-fit dress grading	86
	Garment balance	25		Knitted top grading	87
	Garment shaping by suppression	27		Blouse grading	89
	Ease allowance	28		Pattern preparation for digitising	92
	Influence of the fabric	28		Setting up parameter tables	92
	Drafting block patterns	29		Checking the master pattern	93
	Testing block patterns	29		Building grade rule tables	95
	Construction of primary block patterns	30		Computer digitising	95
	Straight skirt block size 12	30		Verifying the pattern grading	96
	Fitted bodice block size 12	33			
	Straight sleeve block size 12	38	Part 3:	Pattern designing and grading	97
	Basic trouser block size 12	40		Pattern design procedures	97
	Construction of secondary block			Skirt styling	99
	patterns	46		Gathered skirt with flounce	100
	Semi-fitted and fitted sleeve blocks	46		Pleats	101
	One-piece dress blocks	48		Flared and gored skirts	102
	Fitted one-piece dress block	49		Construction of circular skirts	105
	Straight one-piece dress block	52		Skirt style and yoke and pleats	109
	Adaptation for a semi-fitted one-piece			Pockets	111
	dress block	54		Patch pocket	111
	Dartless block tops and blouses	55		Piped pocket	112
				Inset pocket	113
Part 2:	Computer pattern grading	61		Waist band and placket	114
	Pattern grading	61		Bodice styling	115
	Grading increments	61		Pivoting a dart	117
	Grade point movement	62		Combining darts	118
	Methods of recording incremental			Combining darts for gathering	119
	growth	63		Combining darts into gathers at a	
	Grade rules	63		saddle voke seam	120

	Combining darts to form draped			Sleeve pitch	172
	folds	122		Variation in body size and contour	173
	Incorporating darts into seams	124		Small adjustment to the waist size	173
	Modification for a sleeveless armhole	126		Larger adjustment to the waist size	174
	Modification for a lower 'cut-away'			Incorrect suppression	174
	round neckline	127		Prominences of the upper torso	175
	Collar styling	128		Bust prominence	175
	Sections of a collar	128		Shoulder blade prominence	176
	Collar patterns	129		Prominences of the lower torso	177
	Types of collars	130		Straight skirt modification for a	
	Methods of constructing collar			prominent seat	177
	patterns	130		Straight skirt modification for a	
	Adaptation for a flat collar	131		flatter seat	179
	Adaptation for a semi-stand collar	132		Straight skirt modification for hip	
	Adaptation for a grown-on collar	134		and thigh prominences	180
	Construction of a high-stand collar	136		Straight skirt modification for	
	Adaptation for a convertible collar	137		stomach prominence	180
	Adaptation for a two-piece collar	137		Trouser modification for seat	
	Draft for a high roll collar	138		prominence	182
	Draft for a shirt collar	139		Trouser modification for hip and	
	Sleeve styling	140		thigh prominences	183
	Relationship of the sleeve to the			Trouser modification for stomach	
	bodice	140		prominence	184
	Sleeve lengths	141		CAD technology for customisation	186
	Blouse sleeve with buttoned cuff	142		Computerised made-to-measure	
	Puff sleeve styles	142		systems	186
	Half puff sleeve	143		Configuration and alteration points	187
	Full puff sleeve with frill	144		Made-to-measure garment alteration	190
	Raglan sleeve	145		The made-to-measure CAD interface	191
	Kimono styled sleeve	147		Marker making using the batch	
	Production patterns	150		process	192
	Checking the stitching line	150		Advanced 3D pattern design systems	193
	Seam allowances	151			
	Seam corners	153	Part 5:	Computerised marker making systems	197
	Hems	154		Marker making and lay planning	197
	Facings	155		Fabric widths and material utilisation	197
	Approval of the sample garment and			Markers for striped and check fabrics	198
	graded patterns	157		Placement strategies for fabric type and matching	198
Part 4:	Pattern modification for garment size			Planning markers	198
	and fit	159		Optimising markers	199
	Assessing the figure shape and			Computerised fabric spreading and	
	garment fit	159		cutting	200
	Variation in bone structure	159		5	
	Height	159	Part 6:	Product data management systems	201
	Shoulder slant	162		PDM Systems	201
	Length of the upper and lower torso	164		Organisation of design data	202
	Stance	165		Form administration	203
	Variations in posture	166			
	Garment balance	166	Referen	ces and further reading	205
	Skirt waist levels	169		x I: Index of technical terms	207
	Trouser waist level and seat angle	169		x II: Miniaturised block patterns	209
	Neck width	171	11		

Preface

The computer is a very useful tool that when used correctly can increase accuracy and productivity, and manage information. This removes the time consuming tasks of cutting card patterns and planning and drawing markers by hand, and the duplication of hand-written instructions. This computer technology has enabled the clothing design, pattern construction and product development to be integrated into a more continuous process.

Computer design systems enable designers to illustrate and visualise their designs both two and three dimensionally. The pattern technologist can construct and grade the patterns simultaneously. The sample garment can be viewed three dimensionally in simulated fabric. The cost of the garment can be calculated from a computer lay plan of the pattern pieces on the fabric for fabric utilisation. Having an easy access to a database assists the clothing technologist to calculate the cost of the garment for their specifications.

However, it is essential that the preparatory work is based on knowledge of the principles and techniques of pattern construction, grading and pattern lay planning and marker making. Initially the preparatory work may appear somewhat time consuming, but once the correct data has been put into the computer it can be operated with confidence.

The definition of design in the context of this book is not the creation of fashionable styles but the procedure of developing a style suitable for production that is influenced by the body dimensions, the fabric and the production methods. Originally computer programs were developed to grade garment patterns into a range of sizes for lay planning and marker making. Today there are major systems that have the further facility for designing patterns and altering patterns to the size and fit for an individual customer.

The pattern construction and design in this book is based on well-tried and proven methods used in the past by well-respected pattern makers. These methods have been adapted for today's computer systems but can also be drafted manually and then digitised into the computer. All the patterns constructed for this book were developed using a computer pattern design system and are for women's garments. They have all been tested by producing sample garments.

The intention of this book is:

- To introduce and explain the wide range of computer programs available to the clothing industry for pattern design and product development.
- To give guidance to those operating or planning to use computer programs for pattern designing, grading and lay planning by combining a theoretical understanding with the practical application.
- To give a reference source to students following courses in Pattern Design, Clothing Technology and Clothing Management.
- To give knowledge and understanding of the principles for developing garments to those conversant with operating computers but lacking experience in clothing product development.
- To assist those experienced in clothing technology with the transition from manual methods to operating computer systems.

The book is divided into six parts for ease of reference:

INTRODUCTION: Developments within computer-aided apparel systems.

The clothing industry has changed profoundly in recent years. Globalisation, speed of information and communication has stimulated competition. While manufacturers offer unlimited designs, the problem is how to bring products to the market quickly and achieve up-to-date information that is easily obtainable. CAD systems are now the essential tools required to integrate and achieve success taking the role of the 'configurator' between manufacture and retail. Utilising a full range of electronic tools, from the ubiquitous internet to the new powerful CAD systems can deliver clothing at relatively short cycles. Integration and communication utilising the internet become the new systems designed to achieve this.

PART 1: Pattern construction

The obtaining of body measurements and how they are formulated into size charts is explained. These size charts are requisite to all the pattern designing, grading and customisation that follow in Part 2, Part 3, Part 4 and Part 5. The various techniques of constructing and manipulating patterns manually and by computer are compared. The drafting of basic block patterns is described and their adaptation into

secondary blocks. This knowledge assists in the calculation of grading increments discussed in Part 2. These block patterns are the foundation for designing pattern for styles described in Part 3.

PART 2: Computer pattern grading

The principles of pattern grading to produce a range of sizes are explained. How they are applied to computerised grading is covered in detail. This is illustrated by the grading of the block patterns constructed in Part 1. The benefits of grading block patterns prior to computer pattern design is that the size increments are transferred on to the new style. This eliminates grading as a separate process. Alternatively, the digitising and grading of manually produced patterns is also explained.

PART 3: Pattern designing and grading

This covers the pattern construction or adaptation of a variety of designs for skirts, bodices, collars and sleeves. Suitable methods of grading are suggested. Details for completing the pattern with seams, hems and facings for production are also given.

PART 4: Pattern modification for garment size and fit

This section gives an introduction to the assessing of the figure shape and garment fit related to the stature, posture, body size and contour. The identification of fitting faults is explained and the appropriate pattern corrections. This information is in preparation for pattern alteration systems and made-to-measure.

PART 5: Computerised marker making systems It has long been recognised that improvements at the front end of cutting can show substantial fabric savings. Fabric and trim account for about half the total costs of goods manufactured, and in a compe-

titive situation, the first place that cost reduction can be achieved is in fabric utilisation. It is generally understood that 40% of the finished garment cost is fabric; it is also recognised that 90% of cutting room costs are fabric. Parameters relevant to lay planning and marker making will be identified.

PART 6: Product data management systems

Product data management (PDM) systems have been developed to improve the product and the process of the product development cycle. These systems provide an automated means to control and facilitate the flow of up-to-date information to authorised participants throughout the organisation.

PDM acts as a communication tool between design, retail and manufacture, containing details about patterns, garment construction, fabric and trims, packaging costs, quality and measurement specifications. It is the direct interface between CAD/CAM systems and management information systems.

APPENDICES

References and further reading are listed on p. 205. Appendix I gives a comprehensive index of technical terms and abbreviations related to the text. Appendix II shows reduced size basic block patterns for use as exercises in digitising, grading and pattern design. These are at 33.3% of the original and can be plotted full-scale.

Great improvements have been made to computer systems since the early 1990s. They are much more 'user friendly' today and are being continually updated. The content of this book is not specific to one specific system; the authors have used various systems for testing the illustrations. The reader should become conversant with the system they will be using, preferably by training from the supplier.

Acknowledgements

We wish to express our appreciation and thanks to the following people: Poppy Thomason, Penny Preddle and Anita McAdams for the time that they freely gave to reading the draft and constructive criticism of the text and diagrams. We wish to thank Aileen Jefferson and Julie Vernon for their practical contribution. We appreciate the following companies allowing the use of published photographs of their equipment and quote details of their products: Gerber Garment Technology, Wicks and Wilson, Telmat Informatique and the Textile/Clothing Technology Corporation. The preparation of this book could not have been undertaken if we had not had the support, use of computer facilities and permission to use some illustrations from Manchester Metropolitan University.

Abbreviations and symbols

bk	back	Construction line	
BP CB CF fr	bust point centre back centre front front	Construction line (secondary) and alteration line	
FS	face side of the fabric	Drill hole	+
GRL NP	grade reference line neck point	Grade direction	↑
R	grade rule	Grain line	\longleftrightarrow
SS UP	side seam underarm point	Notch	T
WS	wrong side of the fabric	Pattern parameter	
		Square corner at 90°	Ь
		Stitch line	
		Style line	
		Zero point for grading	0